International Journal of Pharmaceutics 275 (2004) 109–122
Controlled release of rhBMP-2 from collagen minipellet and the
relationship between release profile and ectopic bone formation
Hiroo Maeda∗, Akihiko Sano, Keiji Fujioka
Formulation Research Laboratories, Sumitomo Pharmaceuticals Co. Ltd., 3-45 Kurakakiuchi 1-Chome,
Ibaraki-shi, Osaka 567-0878, Japan
Received 1 November 2003; received in revised form 15 January 2004; accepted 20 January 2004
Abstract

CA-20 5 Citric acid (20) 0.83 5
Glu-10 5 Glu (10) 0.84 5
Glu-10/Ala-10 5 Glu (10), Ala (10) 0.80 5
Glu-10/Glc-10 5 Glu (10), Glc (10) 0.77 5
Glu-20/Ala-10 5 Glu (20), Ala (10) 0.87 5
Glu-20/Glc-10 5 Glu (20), Glc (10) 0.85 5
tion of rhBMP-2 (5.5 mg/ml (pH 3 water); diluted
with pH 3 water if needed), 2% (w/w) aqueous
solution of atelocollagen, distilled water, and ac-
cording to the composition, aqueous solution of
additive (5 mg/ml) were combined and agitated
well. The mixture was freeze-dried and combined
Table 2
Composition of rhBMP-2 minipellet
Sample # rhBMP-2 (%, w/w) Additive (%, w/w) Diameter (mm) Length (mm)
BMP-20(−) 20 – 0.87 10
BMP-20(+) 20 Glutamic acid (20), Alanine (20) 0.85 10
BMP-5(−) 5 – 0.88 10
BMP-5(E10) 5 Glutamic acid (10), Alanine (20) 0.86 10
BMP-5(+) 5 Glutamic acid (20), Alanine (20) 0.89 10
BMW-0.5(−) 0.5 – 0.90 10
BMP-0.5(+) 0.5 Glutamic acid (20), Alanine (20) 1.03 10
BMP-0.05(−) 0.05 – 0.91 10
BMP-0.05(+) 0.05 Glutamic acid (20), Alanine (20) 1.06 10
BMP-0.005(−) 0.005 – 0.84 10
BMP-0.005(+) 0.005 Glutamic acid (20), Alanine (20) 0.86 10
BMP-0.0005(−) 0.0005 – 0.86 10
BMP-0.0005(+) 0.0005 Glutamic acid (20), Alanine (20) 0.93 10
BMP-0(−) – – 0.85 10
BMP-0(+) – Glutamic acid (20), Alanine (20) 0.85 10
with distilled water, to yield collagen gel contain-